and loss and other financial assets available for sale. Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are further presented in two
subcategories: Financial assets held for trading and other financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Financial securities (EUR
1.8 million) have been moved to other financial assets at fair value through profit and loss. Unlisted securities have been moved to
other financial assets available for sale. Neomarkka applies IAS 39 and presents comparative figures for year 2004. the fair value of
these asset items under IFRS deviated from the book value under FAS by EUR 6.3 million, which was due to unrealised gains.

5. Shareholders’ equity
the table below gives a summary of the effects on the shareholders’ equity of the adoption of IFRS standards.

EUR 1,000  Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Shareholders’ equity FAS  51,883 48,572
IFRS adjustments:
IAS 12 Income taxes  -1,650 -
IAS 39 Financial instruments  6,347 4,016
IFRS Adjustments, total  4,697 4,016
Shareholders’ equity IFRS  56,580 52,588

Other
the Neomarkka group has no essential finance leases that would be activated in the balance sheet, according to IAS 17 (Leases).

IFRS/FAS comparison 2004
Consolidated income statement
   IFRS FAS
EUR 1,000 Notes 2004 2004 Diff.

Net turnover 4 - 17,968 -17,968

Purchase of securities 4 - -42,075 42,075
Change in inventories 4 - 28,989 -28,989
gains and losses from the trade of financial assets 4 7,219 - 7,219

Personnel expenses  -337 -337 0
Depreciation  -7 -7 0
Other operating expenses  -726 -726 0
Operating result  6,149 3,812 2,337
Financial income and expenses 4 -479 -472 -7
Result before taxes  5,670 3,340 2,330
taxes 3 -1,197 453 -1,650
Financial result 2 4,473 3,793 680

Earnings/share, EUR  0.74 0.63 0.11
Adjusted and weighted average number of shares  6,020,360 6,020,360 0
Equity/share, EUR  9.40 8.62 0.78
Return on equity, %  8.2 7.6 0.6
Return on investment, %  8.8 5.9 2.9

NOtES tO thE CONSOLIDAtED FINANCIAL StAtEMENtS, IFRS

27N EO M A R K K A  P L C  2005

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(22. Effects of adopting IFRS reporting on the comparative figures for 2004)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
   IFRS FAS  IFRS FAS
   Dec. 31, Dec. 31,  Dec. 31, Dec. 31,
EUR 1,000 Notes 2004 2004 Diff. 2003 2003 Diff.

Assets
Non-current assets
 tangible assets  21 21 0 29 29 0
 Non-current assets total  21 21 0 29 29 0

Current assets
 Inventories 4 - 73,627 -73,627 - 44,638 -44,638
 Financial assets held for trading 4 8,958 - 8,958 7,470 - 7,470
 Other financial assets at fair value
 through profit and loss 4 57,200 - 57,200 25,975 - 25,975
 Other financial assets available for sale 4 15,601 - 15,601 16,318 - 16,318
 Calculatory tax receivables 3 289 1,939 -1,650 371 371 0
 Receivables  3,941 3,941 0 1,768 1,768 0
 Cash in hand and at bank 4 960 2,745 -1,785 921 2,030 -1,109
 Current assets total  86,949 82,252 4,697 52,823 48,807 4,016

Assets  86,970 82,273 4,697 52,852 48,836 4,016

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ equity 5
 Restricted shareholders’ equity  24,082 24,082 0 24,082 24,082 0
 Premium fund  66 66 0 66 66 0
 Reserve fund  1,221 1,221 0 1,221 1,221 0
 Retained earnings  5,411 1,394 4,017 2,129 314 1,815
 Other unrestricted equity  21,327 21,327 0 21,327 21,327 0
 Financial result 2 4,473 3,793 680 3,763 1,562 2,201
 Shareholders’ equity in total  56,580 51,883 4,697 52,588 48,572 4,016

Current liabilities 3 30,390 30,390 0 264 264 0

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities  86,970 82,273 4,697 52,852 48,836 4,016
Equity ratio, %  65.1 63.1 2.0 99.5 99.5 0
Net debt-equity ratio, %  48.2 52.5 -4.3 -1.8 -4.2 2.4

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
   IFRS FAS
EUR 1,000  Notes 2004 2004 Diff.

Operating activities
Result before taxes   5,670 3,340 2,330
Depreciation   7 7 0
Avoir fiscal and source tax credits   -1,114 -1,114 0

Changes in working capital
Changes in financial assets held for trading and
other financial assets  2 -31,995 -28,989 -3,006
Change in current receivables   -2,173 -2,173 0
Change in liquid assets  4 - -676 676
Change in current liabilities   30,126 30,126 0
Cash flow in operating activities   521 521 0

Financing activities
Dividends paid   -482 -482 0
Cash flow for the year   39 39 0

Cash in hand and at bank Jan. 1   921 921 0
Cash in hand and at bank Dec. 31   960 960 0

28 N EO M A R K K A  P L C  2005

KEY FIgURES

Key Figures from the Income Statement and Balance Sheet

  IFRS  FAS
EUR 1,000 2005 2004 2004 2003 2002 2001

gains and losses from the trade of financial assets (IFRS) 6,695 7,219 - - - -
Net turnover (FAS) - - 17,967 15,782 9,031 14,624
Operating profit/loss 5,603 6,148 3,812 1,725 -1,969 -2,138